9,602.05  33,950.28  22,804.65
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -   -
Financial liabilities  (38,260.35)  (43,856.93)  (38,985.68)

 (38,260.35)  (43,856.93)  (38,985.68)
Total  (28,658.30)  (9,906.65)  (16,181.03)

H in lakhs

Particulars As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 01, 2015

Non-Current Borrowings  22,494.00  23,189.46  21,593.84
Current Borrowings  16,540.13  21,128.22  17,834.89

Gross Debt  39,034.13  44,317.68  39,428.73
Less - Cash and Cash Equivalents  (1,924.81)  (1,272.93)  (799.36)
Less - Other Bank Deposits  (4,204.72)  (3,601.99)  (3,034.94)

Adjusted net debt  32,904.60  39,442.77  35,594.43
Total equity  60,101.31  58,751.47  25,396.22
Adjusted net debt to adjusted equity ratio  0.55  0.67  1.40

NOTE 32 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)

vii. Interest rate risk (Contd.)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the

amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.
H in lakhs

Profit or loss
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (382.60)  382.60

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (382.60)  382.60
March 31, 2016
Variable-rate instruments  (438.57)  438.57

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (438.57)  438.57

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the

change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are

not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

viii. Capital Management
 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves . The primary objective of the

Company’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholders value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the

[…]

(ii)  the requirement that do not result in a loss of control, i.e., considering such a change as an equity transaction (transaction with

owners in their capacity as owners) to be accounted for accordingly.

  The Group has applied the requirement of Ind AS 101 prospectively from April 1, 2015.

  Reconciliations:
  Ind AS 101 requires the Group to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior

  periods. The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising

  from the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101

  – Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2015 and as at March 31,2016

  – Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the years ended March, 2016

  – Explanation of material adjustments to cash flow statements

Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the

reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

H in lakhs

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

I GAAP*  Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 12  6,145.68  (54.15)  6,091.53

Capital work-in-progress  666.72  -   666.72

Goodwill on consolidation  2,652.04  -   2,652.04

Other Intangible assets 8  194,135.03  155,902.98  350,038.01

Financial Assets
i. Investments  2,166.22  -   2,166.22

ii. Loans 5,6,7,12 and 12  41,950.97  9,270.05  51,221.02

iii. Other financial assets  4,302.89  -   4,302.89

Consolidated Financial Statement

202 | MEP Infrastructure Developers Limited

H in lakhs

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

I GAAP*  Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Deferred tax assets (net) 10 and 11  10,699.30  9,752.09  20,451.39

Income tax assets 11  2,748.32  (366.40)  2,381.92

Other non current assets  5 and 7  44,943.41  462.09  45,405.50

Total non current assets  310,410.58  174,966.66  485,377.24
Current assets
Financial Assets
i. Trade receivables  17.27  -   17.27

ii. Cash and cash equivalents 9 and 12  5,618.64  (89.05)  5,529.59

iii. Bank balances  other than (ii) above  9,366.00  -   9,366.00

iv. Loans 12  8,438.05  (0.00)  8,438.05

v. Other financial assets 12  15,253.76  (163.97)  15,089.78

Other current assets 5, 7, 9 and 12  19,565.89  70.53  19,636.42

Total current assets  58,259.61  (182.50)  58,077.11
Total assets  368,670.19  174,784.16  543,454.35
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  16,256.92  -   16,256.92

Other Equity  (6,130.52)  (21,370.85)  (27,501.37)

Total equity  10,126.40  (21,370.85)  (11,244.45)
LIABILITIES
Non-current Liabilities
Financial liabilities

i Borrowings 1  265,701.84  (1,829.99)  263,871.85

ii Trade Payables 8  5,220.00  66,155.63  71,375.63

Deferred tax liabilities [net] 10  1.59  1.86  3.45

Provisions 4  311.87  11,967.64  12,279.51

Total non current liabilities  271,235.30  76,295.14  347,530.44
Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 1 and 12  25,061.61  (449.45)  24,612.16

ii. Trade payables 8  38,869.38  118,457.54  157,326.92

iii. Other financial liabilities 1  21,727.37  33.59  21,760.96

Other current liabilities 9 and 12  1,392.28  (48.99)  1,343.29

Provisions 2 and 4  257.85  1,867.17  2,125.02

Total current liabilities  87,308.49  119,859.87  207,168.35
Total liabilities  358,543.79  196,155.01  554,698.79
Total equity and liabilities  368,670.19  174,784.16  543,454.35
* The Indian GAAP  figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17 | 203

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Reconciliations under Ind AS 101

(i) Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1 2015
H in lakhs

Particulars Notes to
reconciliation

I GAAP*  Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  2,833.47  -   2,833.47
Capital work-in-progress  1,626.84  -   1,626.84
Goodwill on consolidation  2,652.04  -   2,652.04
Other Intangible assets 8  210,107.85  183,047.39  393,155.24
Financial Assets  -
i. Investments  2,161.21  -   2,161.21
ii. Loans 5,6 and 7  43,809.81  5,963.72  49,773.53
iii. Other financial assets  3,872.62  -   3,872.62
Deferred tax assets (net) 10 and 11  9,413.93  6,397.87  15,811.80
Income tax asset 11  2,856.06  (118.16)  2,737.90
Other non current assets 5 and 7  40,176.76  517.81  40,694.57
Total non current assets  319,510.58  195,808.64  515,319.22
Current assets
Financial Assets
i. Investments  1,063.30  -   1,063.30
ii. Trade receivables  2,582.75  -   2,582.75
iii. Cash and cash equivalents 9  4,911.44  (0.33)  4,911.11
iv. Bank balances other than (iii) above  8,570.34  -   8,570.34
v. Loans  5,408.10  0.00  5,408.10
vi. Other financial assets  8,407.49  0.00  8,407.49
Other current assets 1,5, 7 and 9  13,107.22  65.27  13,172.49
Total current assets  44,050.64  64.94  44,115.58
Total assets  363,561.22  195,873.58  559,434.80
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  11,149.43  -   11,149.43
Other Equity  (33,793.90)  (15,249.20)  (49,043.10)
Total equity  (22,644.47)  (15,249.20)  (37,893.67)
LIABILITIES
Non-current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings 1  295,676.18  (2,164.62)  293,511.56
ii. Trade Payables 8  10,440.00  129,987.84  140,427.84
Deferred tax liabilities [net] 10  -   20.50  20.50
Provisions 2 and 4  227.38  8,101.27  8,328.65
Total non current liabilities  306,343.56  135,944.99  442,288.55
Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings 1  20,716.37  (17.65)  20,698.72
ii. Trade payables 8  31,904.31  74,609.26  106,513.57
iii. Other financial liabilities 1  25,536.71  (15.86)  25,520.85

Consolidated Financial Statement

204 | MEP Infrastructure Developers Limited

H in lakhs
Particulars Notes to

reconciliation
I GAAP*  Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

Other current liabilities  1,656.50  0.01  1,656.51
Provisions 2 and 4  48.23  602.03  650.27
Total current liabilities  79,862.12  75,177.79  155,039.92
Total liabilities  386,205.68  211,122.78  597,328.47
Total equity and liabilities  363,561.22  195,873.58  559,434.80

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(iii) Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2016
H in lakhs

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

I GAAP*  Effects of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations 9 and 13  200,680.01  (10,160.74)  190,519.27
II. Other income 5,6,7 and 12  4,070.30  3,499.24  7,569.54
III. Total  Income ( I + II)  204,750.31  (6,661.50)  198,088.81
IV. Expenses

Operating and maintenance expenses 4,7,8,9 and 12  133,328.74  (107,327.71)  26,001.03
Employee Benefits Expenses 12 and 13  7,753.44  (310.09)  7,443.35
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress  -   -
Finance costs 1,4,8 and 9  38,323.13  25,895.66  64,218.79
Depreciation and amortisation expense 8  17,062.17  84,156.53  101,218.70
Other expenses 5,9, and 12  4,114.07  (118.66)  3,995.41
Total Expenses (IV)  200,581.55  2,295.73  202,877.28

V. Profit/(loss) before exceptional items, share of net profits  of
investment accounted for using equity method and tax

 4,168.76  (8,957.23)  (4,788.47)

 Share of profit / (Loss) in Joint Venture and Associates
accounted for using the equity method (net of tax)

 -   (445.76)  (445.76)

 Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax  4,168.76  (9,402.99)  (5,234.23)
 Exceptional items  -   -
 Profit/(loss) before tax  4,168.76  (9,402.99)  (5,234.23)
VI. Income Tax  expense
 Current tax  -
 For Current year  3,310.36  -   3,310.36
 For Previous year  (242.25)  -   (242.25)
 Deferred tax 10  (1,532.01)  (3,111.73)  (4,643.74)
 Total tax expense  1,536.10  (3,111.73)  (1,575.63)
VII. Profit from continuing operations (VIII-IX)  2,632.66  (6,291.26)  (3,658.60)
VIII. Other Comprehensive Income/(loss) from continued operations

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -
 Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 13  (38.95)  (38.95)
(ii)  Income tax relating to  above items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss

10  12.89  12.89

IX. Other Comprehensive Income/(loss) from continued operations
(Net of tax)

 -   (26.06)  (26.06)

X. Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) from continued operations
(X+XI) (Comprising Profit and Other Comprehensive Income
for the period)

 2,632.66  (6,317.32)  (3,684.66)

Annual Report 2016-17 | 205